

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2022

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 20-5043
(C.A. No. 16-0482)

HENRY GETER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
PUBLISHING OFFICE,

Appellee.

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

R. CRAIG LAWRENCE
JANE M. LYONS
Assistant United States Attorneys

DOUGLAS C. DREIER
Assistant United States Attorney
555 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Douglas.Dreier@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-2551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Back Injuries in 2009 and 2010	3
B. 2013 Return to Work.....	6
C. 2014 Unsuccessful Return to Work and Subsequent Removal	8
II. Procedural Background	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON MR. GETER’S FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE CLAIM	13
A. Mr. Geter Failed to Meet His Burden of Establishing the Existence of a Suitable Vacancy	13
B. Mr. Geter Did Not Previously Argue that GPO’s Purported Failure to Adequately Engage in the Interactive Process Warrants the Denial of Summary Judgment, Nor Does it.....	24
II. The District Court Correctly Rejected Mr. Geter’s Retaliation Claim	29
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

* <i>Aka v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 24
<i>Ali v. Pruitt</i> , 727 F. App'x 692 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	26
<i>Buskirk v. Apollo Metals</i> , 307 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 22
<i>Com. Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Duvall v. Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prod.</i> , 607 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 24
<i>Galvin v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gard v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 11-5020, 2011 WL 2148585 (D.C. Cir. May 25, 2011) (per curiam) ..	29, 40
<i>Gatlin v. Vill. of Summit</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	20
<i>Geter v. GPO</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Geter v. GPO</i> , Civ. A. No. 13-0916 (RC), 2016 WL 3526909 (D.D.C. June 23, 2016)	3, 4, 5
<i>Gibson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)	17, 22

<i>Hernandez v. Pritzker</i> , 741 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Howell v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1488 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Irwin v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 874 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 1998)	19
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12, 30
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
* <i>Kassman v. Am. Univ.</i> , 546 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (per curiam)	21, 24, 31, 37, 39
<i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007)	17, 22
<i>Marks v. Westphal</i> , No. 01-5300, 2002 WL 335510 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2002) (per curiam)	38
<i>McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLC</i> , 611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Meade v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 657 F. App’x 391 (6th Cir. 2016)	17, 22
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21, 25, 31, 37, 39

<i>Neuren v. Adduci, Mastriani, Meeks & Schill,</i> 43 F.3d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32, 33, 38
<i>Rao v. Baker,</i> 898 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Royall v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,</i> 548 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32, 33, 35, 37
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty., Fla. v. Arline,</i> 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	18
<i>Smith v. District of Columbia,</i> 430 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Still v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.,</i> 120 F.3d 50 (5th Cir. 1997)	17, 22
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	41
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,</i> 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	15
<i>Walker v. Johnson,</i> 798 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30, 36
<i>Ward v. McDonald,</i> 762 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 29
<i>Woodman v. Runyon,</i> 132 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1746	33
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12111	2, 14, 17, 18, 20, 24

42 U.S.C. § 12112 2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12203 30

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 35

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 pt. 2 (1990), 14, 16, 17, 24
